class. Furthermore, as the Internal Rate of Return (“IRR”),
the standard performance measure used for PE funds,
is capital-weighted, while the performance measure of
public market assets is traditionally time-weighted, it is
not possible to analyse the correlation between PE and
other asset classes without significant adjustments and
therefore potentially large biases.

The EIF uses a beta derived from the betas of three
listed PE indices, LPX Europe Price Index, LPX Venture
Price Index and LPX Buyout Price Index, to estimate
the sensitivity of the valuation of the private equity
investment funds, as defined in note 2.3.4, to market
prices. Regression has been carried out using the Dow
Jones Euro Stoxx 50 over the last three years.

33

3. Financial risk management

Using the most conservative beta from the three
indices mentioned above and assuming market
price movements of ±10 %, the final sensitivity
(i.e. beta x ±10 %) is applied to the net asset value

to give an adjusted net asset value, which is
then compared to the net paid in. The value of the
private equity investment funds would be impacted
as follows:

31.12.2024

Public market risk: All Private Equity

+10% -10%

Retained Beta 1.087

Final Sensitivity: +10.87% Final Sensitivity: -10.87%

Profit or loss account Profit or loss account

(EUR) (EUR)

116 719 234 (116 719 234)

31.12.2023

Public market risk: All Private Equity

+10% -10%

Retained Beta 1.158

Final Sensitivity: +11.58% Final Sensitivity: -11.58%

Profit or loss account Profit or loss account

(EUR) (EUR)

119 888 942 (119 888 942)

3.2.4.2 Foreign currency risk

The currency exposure of the EIF PE portfolio, based
on the currency denomination of the investee funds,
can be broken down as follows:

1. EUR 87.7%

2. USD 6.3%

3. GBP 3.7%

4. DKK 1.0%

5. SEK 0.8%

1. EUR 86.9%

2. USD 6.4%

3. GBP 4.5%

4. DKK 0.9%

5. SEK 0.8%

6. NOK 0.4%

7. CHF 0.1%

8. PNL 0.0%

9. HUF 0.0%

6. NOK 0.4%

7. CHF 0.1%

8. PNL 0.0%

9. HUF 0.0%

(as % of the total fair value, EUR 1 980.0m) (as % of the total fair value, EUR 1 799.6m)

1
2

3
4 5 6 7 8 9

1
2

3
4 5 6 7 8 9

As of 31.12.2024 As of 31.12.2023

34 EIF Financial Statements 2024